

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 636 OF 2006

ABIDA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HABIBUR REHMAN Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 19/03/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajesh Tyagi, Adv.  
Dr. Aparana Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Atishi Dipankar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Matrimonial Suit No.282 of 2006 titled Md. Habibur Re hman

Vs. Abida is transferred from the District Judge, Howrah to the competent Family Court at Agra.

Transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

( Ravi P. Verma )

Court Master

( Anand Singh )

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 636 OF 2006

ABIDA

PETITIONER(S)

Versus

MD. HABIBUR REHMAN

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This is a petition filed by the wife seeking transfer of Matrimonial  
Suit No.282 of 2006 titled Md. Habibur Rehman Vs. Abida pending before  
the District Judge, Howrah to the Court of Competent Jurisdiction at Agra.  
The ground taken in this petition is that she has filed the divorce petition and  
a maintenance petition at Agra which are pending in the Family Court at  
Agra. Therefore, in any case, the respondent has to go to Agra to contest the  
aforesaid petitions. We are of the view that this is sufficient ground  
to  
transfer the matrimonial suit pending before the District Judge, Howrah to

the Court of Competent Jurisdiction at Agra.

Accordingly, Matrimonial Suit No.282 of 2006 titled Md. Habibur Rehman Vs. Abida is transferred from the District Judge, Howrah to the competent Family Court at Agra.

Transfer petition is allowed.

.....J.

( H.K. SEMA )

New Delhi;

.....J.

March 19, 2007.

( LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA )